

5

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED
MAY 31 1974
MICHAEL RUDAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1973
No. 73-898

NORVAL GOSS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

—v.—

EILEEN LOPEZ, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR
CITIZENS IN EDUCATION; THE NATIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; AND THE
EDUCATION LAW CENTER, INC., AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES**

DAVID BONDERMAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
1229 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

PETER VAN N. LOCKWOOD
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE
1101 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

PAUL L. TRACTENBERG
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
605 Broad Street
Newark, N.J. 07102

Of Counsel:

DAVID RUBIN
JERRY D. ANKER
Washington, D.C.

W. WILLIAM HODES
Newark, N.J.

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

May, 1974

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Consent to Filing	1
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
Statute Involved	4
Question Presented	4
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of Argument	12
Argument:	
The Court Below Correctly Held That Suspension From School Without Notice or Hearing Is Pro- hibited by the Due Process Clause	13
I. Plaintiffs' Uninterrupted Attendance at Pub- lic School Is an Interest Protected by the Due Process Clause	14
A. Plaintiffs Have a Liberty Interest Within the Meaning of the Due Process Clause	14
B. Plaintiffs Have a Property Interest Within the Meaning of the Due Process Clause	15
C. The Interest Invaded Is Substantial	17
II. The Procedures Ordered by the Lower Court Are Required to Meet Minimum Due Process Standards	22
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Cases:</i>	
Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	22
Arnett v. Kennedy, 42 U.S.L.W. 4513 (decided April 16, 1974)	16, 22
Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	16, 18, 21
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	14, 15, 21, 22
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
Burke v. Ford, 389 U.S. 320 (1967)	18
Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur, — U.S. —, 94 S. Ct. 791 (1974)	17
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	21
Dixon v. Alabama State Board of Education, 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 368 U.S. 930 (1961)	19, 20
Dornette v. Allais, 76 Ohio App. 345, 63 N.E.2d 805 (1945)	16
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	17, 18, 22
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1969)	16, 21, 24
Hatter v. Los Angeles City High School District, 452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971)	19, 20
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	13
Kister v. Ohio Board of Regents, 365 F. Supp. 27 (S.D. Ohio 1973), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , — U.S. —, 94 S. Ct. 855 (1974)	21
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	12, 14
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	22, 24

	PAGE
Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri, 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	20, 28
Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	16
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	14
San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	20, 21
Shanley v. Northeast Independent School District, 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	19, 28
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	13
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp., 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	17, 18, 22
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	28
Sullivan v. Houston Independent School District, 333 F. Supp. 1149 (S.D. Tex. 1971)	20, 25
Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	28
Vail v. Board of Education, 354 F. Supp. 592 (D.N.H. 1973)	19
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12
Wieman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	15
Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	15
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1973)	12
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Ohio Revised Code	
§ 3313.48	16
§ 3313.64	16
§ 3313.66	4, 5, 11
§§ 3321.01 <i>et seq.</i>	16

	PAGE
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
W. Buss, <i>Procedural Due Process for School Discipline: Probing the Constitutional Outline</i> , 119 U. PA. L. REV. 545 (1971)	19, 23
Education USA, Vol. 16, No. 25 (February 18, 1974) ..	27
P. Lines, <i>The Case Against Short Suspensions</i> , Inequality in Education, No. 12 (July, 1972)	26
National Education Association, Code of Student Rights and Responsibilities (1971)	24
Pittsburgh Board of Public Education, Procedures for Dealing with Student Misconduct (1971)	25
Report of the Senate Select Comm. on Equal Educational Opportunity, "Toward Equal Educational Opportunity," 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	27
Seattle School Board, Statement of Rights and Responsibilities (1970), reprinted in Administrator's Notebook, Vol. XX, No. 6 (February, 1972)	25, 26
Southern Regional Council, <i>The Student Pushout: Victims of Continued Resistance to Desegregation</i> (1973)	27
C. Wright, <i>The Constitution on Campus</i> , 22 VAND. L. REV. 1027 (1969)	27
